Local Government (City of Parramatta) Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (CITY OF PARRAMATTA) ACT.

Act No. 16, 1938.

An Act to provide that the Municipality of George VI. Parramatta shall be a city for the purposes of the Local Government Act, 1919; to amend that Act in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 27th October, 1938.]

B^E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Short title. ; (City of Parramatta) Act, 1938."

2. The Local Government Act, 1919, as amended by Amendment subsequent Acts, is amended— 41, 1919,

- 41, 1919, s. 11.
- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection " two of section eleven the words "twenty thousand" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen thousand";
- (b) by inserting after subsection two of section eleven the following new subsection:—

11

Ŧ

(2A) The Municipality of Parramatta shall be a city and shall be deemed to have been proclaimed as a city pursuant to subsection two of this section immediately before the commencement of the Local Government (City of Parramatta) Act, 1938.

IMPERIAL

211